
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: SRV/MD 

Contact: Sue Veerman 

Tel: 01246 217600 

Email: Sue.veerman@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2019 

 
To: Members of the Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 13 
June 2019 at 1.00 pm in the Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Independent Group 

 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick 
Councillor Diana Ruff 
Councillor Stephen Clough 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson 
Councillor Nick Whitehead 
 

 
Councillor Jayne Barry 
Councillor Suzy Cornwell 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne 
 

 
Councillor John Funnell 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Damon Stanton  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Sue.veerman@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the Growth 
Scrutiny Committee held on 11 April 2019.  
 

4   Remit of Committee  (Pages 10 - 13) 
 

 (a) Scene Setting – The Terms of Reference 
(b) How the Committee operates - discussion 
 

5   Selection of Scrutiny Review Topic  (Page 14) 
 

 To discuss and select a topic for the Committee’s Scrutiny Review.  (Please fill in 
the attached sheet if you have any suggestions which we can discuss at the 
meeting).  
 

6   Draft Work Programme  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 To consider the draft Work Programme for the Growth Scrutiny Committee 
2019/20 and make any suggestions for items. 
 

7   NEDDC Growth Summary Report 2018/19  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

 To consider the Growth Summary Report 2018/19 
 

8   List of Key Decisions - Issue No 85  (Pages 33 - 39) 
 

 To consider the list of Key Decisions – Issue No 85 
 

9   Additional Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

10   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday, 18 
July 2019 at 1.00 pm in Chamber 1. 

 
 

___________ 

Page 2



 

 
 

 

Page 3



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2019 
 
 

I N D E X 
 
 

 
Page No 

 
Minute No 

 
Heading 

 

 
1 

 
687 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
1 

 
688 

 
Declarations of Interest 

 
1 

 
689 

 
Minutes of Last Meeting  

 
1 

 
690 

 
Draft Scrutiny Report  

 
2 

 
691 

 
Change of Order of Agenda Items 

 
2 

 
692 

 
List of Key Decisions – Issue No 84 

 
2 

 
693 

 
Work Programme 

 
2 

 
694 

 
Additional Urgent Items 

 
2 

 
695 

 
Partnership Activities in Support of Growth 

 
3 

 
696 

 
Economic Development and Housing Strategy  
Update 

 
4 

 
697 

 
Action Plan for Lead Officer on Tourism and 
Growth 

 
4 

 
698 

 
Local Plan Update 

 
5 

 
699 

 
Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny 
Recommendations 

 
5 

 
700 

 
Date of Next Meeting 

 
 

Agenda Item No 3 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

1 
 

GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Windle ............... ………………… (Chair)  
Councillor C Smith ...... ……………………(Vice-Chair) 

Councillor S Boyle  Councillor B Rice  
 “ S Cornwell      
 
Also Present  
 
Jane Weston – Employment and Skills Officer (Min No 696)  
Julian Cosgrove – Economic Development and Growth Manager (Min No 696) 
Karl Apps – Acting Joint Head of Economic Development (Min Nos 696 & 697) 
Steve Lee – Strategic Partnership Co-ordinator (Min No 695) 
Sue Veerman – Overview and Scrutiny Manager  
Damon Stanton – Governance Officer 
 
687 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Powell, K Tait and C Tite. 
 
688 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
689 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee 

held on 28 February 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 
690 Draft Scrutiny Report 
 
 The Committee considered the draft report on Business Centres and Industrial 

Units.  Members were asked for their comments and amendments to the report 
before its submission to the next Cabinet for consideration.  The Committee 
discussed the report and were happy with the content subject to some minor 
amendments.  

 
 RESOLVED – That the Growth Scrutiny Committee Report on Business Centres 

and Industrial Units be approved for submission to Cabinet, subject to the minor 
amendments being made.   

 
(Overview and Scrutiny Manager)  

Page 5



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   11 APRIL 2019  
 

2 
 

691 Change of Order of Agenda Items 
 
 The Chair, in agreement with other Members of the Growth Scrutiny Committee, 

changed the order of the agenda items as set out within these Minutes. 
 
692 List of Key Decisions – Issue No 84 
 
 The Committee considered Issue No 84 of the List of Key Decisions, which set out 

the major decisions being taken over the next few months.   
 
 RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions, Issue No 84, be noted.   
 
693 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
 The Committee considered the Work Programme for the Growth Scrutiny 

Committee 2018/19 which set out the items that the Committee had considered 
through the year.   The Work Programme had been completed.   

 
 RESOLVED – That the Growth Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 

be noted.    
 
694 Additional Urgent Items (If Any) 
 
 There were no urgent items to be discussed at this meeting.   
 
695 Partnership Activities in Support of Growth 
 
 The Committee considered a presentation from the Strategic Partnership 

Coordinator that outlined the NEDDC Partnerships Team activities in support of 
Growth.  

 
 Members heard that funding was available to parts of the North East Derbyshire 

District through the Bolsover-North East Derbyshire (BNED) LEADER Approach, 
part of the Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE) which is funded by 
the UK Government and the European Union. It was stated that there were six 
priority areas, with a grant budget totalling £1,237,704.00.  There had been twenty 
projects approved and contracted in North East Derbyshire and eleven in Bolsover 
District, equating to £1,142,050.10 and contracting to create 68.82 jobs. The 
Strategic Partnership Coordinator advised Members that there was some funding 
still available, and encouraged them to put forward eligible bids.  

 
 The officer outlined the North East Derbyshire Business Growth Fund, which had a 

funding grant total of £66,500, and involved 15 approved projects, with 5 in 
development. The Committee discussed some of the ‘success stories’ of the 
project, as well as the job creation and the economic growth within the District.  

 
 Members heard the work the Authority was doing through the voluntary and 

community sector, such as annual grants to deliver a wide range of support and 

Page 6



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   11 APRIL 2019  
 

3 
 

assistance to vulnerable members of the community, including the financially 
excluded. Members noted the increased demand for services which offered advice 
on matters such as Universal Credit, debt and housing. Household interventions 
had increased from 14,751 in 2014/15 to 20,832 in 2017/18.  The Committee 
discussed the important role of the Chesterfield and North East Derbyshire Credit 
Union (CNEDCU), which offered a Family Loan Scheme, and at December 2018 
had 4,795 members.  

 
 Members thanked the officer for attending the meeting.    
 
 RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
696 Economic Development and Housing Strategy Update 
 
 Members received an update on the Council’s Economic Development and Housing 

Strategy, in order to consider progress against the Strategy and associated Action 
Plans for Economic Development (Economic Growth Manager), Empty Properties 
(Acting Joint Head of Economic Development), and Employment and Skills 
(Employment and Skills Officer).  

 
 Employment and Skills – Employment and Skills Officer  
 
 The Committee heard that one of the 8 key strategic objectives of the Economic 

Development and Housing Strategy was to ‘maximise employment, skills, and 
training opportunities’.  

 
 The officer outlined the progress that was being made, which included working with 

local partners to upskill local residents and the local workforce. It was stated that 
the Council had a skills advisor with the D2N2 Growth Hub, and that sessions were 
being organised where businesses could book slots to discuss workforce 
development challenges.  

 
 Members noted that the Authority was also working with partners to reduce 

unemployment through targeted initiatives, such as the Working Communities 
Project, which provided support for residents facing redundancy or who were 
unemployed.  

 
 The Committee discussed apprenticeships, and the positive impacts that these 

opportunities have had on the lives of young residents, who had previously been 
disengaged pupils at local schools.   

 
 Economic Development – Economic Development and Growth Manager  
 
 The Committee received a presentation from the Economic Development and 

Growth Manager. Members heard that the Authority had made a number of 
significant investments to improve economic growth in the District, such as 
improved access to superfast Broadband; Business Support Programmes; 

Page 7



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   11 APRIL 2019  
 

4 
 

developed links to higher education institutions; the unlocking of potential major 
employment sites; and Town Centre health checks. 

 
 Members discussed the STEAM report 2018, and the complex data and trends that 

the report identified. The Committee found the information useful but requested that 
in future meetings, the officer make the data available to Members in advance, so 
that the information could be properly analysed.  

 
 Empty Properties – Acting Joint Head of Economic Development  
 
 The Committee received an Empty Property Update, from the Acting Joint Head of 

Economic Development. The update outlined the action being taken by the 
Authority to reduce the number of empty properties in the District. 

 
 Members heard that the Council had used Landlord Forums to focus on the effect 

Universal Credit was having on landlords, and address their concerns. There had 
also been extensive communication with owners of long term empty properties, to 
help bring them back into use. Members noted that the Authority had entered into a 
partnership with E.ON – with NEDDC being the first local authority in the UK to 
have such an agreement.  

 
 Members thanked the officers for attending the meeting.   
 
 RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 
697 Action Plan for Lead Officer on Tourism and Growth 
 
 The Acting Joint Head of Economic Development presented the Committee with the 

Tourism and Growth Scrutiny Review Action Plan, outlining the progress made 
against the action plan.  

 
 Members made enquiries with regards to the possibility of a ‘micro-website’ that 

could be specific for tourism within the District.  
 
 The Committee also discussed the success of initiatives including the recently 

launched TV at Bolsover District Council.  They discussed the possibility of 
replicating that success at North East Derbyshire District Council (NEDDC).   

 
 RESOLVED – That the progress made against the Action Plan be noted. 
 
698 Local Plan Update 
 
 The Committee considered an Update on the Local Plan. The Planning Policy 

Manager had been unable to attend the meeting to present the report, and 
Members were asked to raise any queries with the Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
or the Chair who would be attending the next Local Plan meeting.  

 
 RESOLVED – That the Local Plan Update be noted.  

Page 8



GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   11 APRIL 2019  
 

5 
 

699 Monitoring of Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations 
 
 The Committee considered the implementation of previous Committee and Review 

recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Manager.   
  
 RESOLVED – That the Committee note the progress on the Scrutiny 

recommendations 2018/19.   
 
700 Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take place in 

the new Municipal Year on Thursday 13 June 2019 at 1.00pm.  
 

_____________  
 
 

Growth Scrutiny MINS 0411  

 
 

Page 9



1 
 

Terms of Reference 
  

 

5.3 Scrutiny Committees 

 

(a) Within their themed areas, all Scrutiny Committees will:- 

 

 (i) review decisions made by and the performance of the Council Meeting, 

the Cabinet, committees and Officers both in relation to individual 

decisions and over time (but not including Regulatory Decisions) 

 

(ii) review the performance of the Council in relation to its policy objectives, 

performance targets and/or particular service areas 

 

(iii) question members of the Cabinet and Officers about their decisions and 

performance, whether generally in comparison with service plans and 

targets over a period of time, or in relation to particular decisions (but not 

including Regulatory Decisions) 

 

(iv) make recommendations to the Council Meeting and/or Cabinet arising 

from work undertaken by a Scrutiny Committee 

 

(v) review the performance of other public bodies in the area and invite 

reports from them by asking them to address the Scrutiny Committee 

about their activities and performance 

 

(vi) question and gather evidence from any person with their consent 

 

(vii) collaborate with other Scrutiny Committees and other bodies carrying out 

similar functions outside the Council 

 

(viii) report to the Council meeting annually on the scrutiny function and their 

work 

 

(ix) exercise functions relating to call in and Councillor Call for Action.  

 

(b) Growth Scrutiny Committee 

 

 The committee will have responsibility for scrutiny functions relating to:- 

 

 Local Enterprise Partnership and Combined Authorities 

 Business/Economy 

 Economic Development 

 Regeneration 

Agenda Item No 4(a) 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 Asset Management 

  Planning 

 Tourism 

 Partnerships 

 Strategic Housing – Housing Strategy 

 

(c) Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 

The committee will have responsibility for scrutiny functions relating to:- 

 

 Statutory Crime and Disorder responsibility 

 Community Safety 

 Leisure 

 Health and Well being 

 Street Scene 

 Environment Health (including Licensing) 

 Inclusion 

 Equality 

 Housing Management 

 Emergency planning 

 Estates and property  

 

(d) Organisation Scrutiny Committee 

 

The committee will have responsibility for scrutiny functions relating to:- 

 

 Services: 

 

 Audit 

 Communication and Consultation 

 Customer Services 

 Finance 

 Governance 

 Human Resources 

 ICT 

 Legal  

 Procurement 

 Revenue and Benefits 

 Scrutiny 

 Strategy and Performance 

 

 Shared Services 

 Commissioning /De Commissioning Services 

 Self Regulation 

Page 11



3 
 

 

 Transformation Programme 

 Employees 

 

(e) Audit and Corporate Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

The committee will:- 

 

(i) consider the Internal Au
[...]
llowed and 

whether there are concerns arising from the financial statements or 

from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the Council 

Meeting 

 

(xix) consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance 

on issues arising from the audit of the accounts 

 

5.4 Issues falling within the functions of two or more Scrutiny Committees 

 

Any Committee may consider matters that are important to the Health and Well 
Being of residents within North East Derbyshire. 
 

Where a particular issue could fall within the functions of two or more Scrutiny 

Committees the Chairs of the relevant Scrutiny Committees, following consultation 

with the Overview and Scrutiny Manager, will agree which Scrutiny Committee will 

consider the matter. 

 
____________  

 
AGIN4 Growth 0613 – ToR  

Page 13



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Suggested Topics for Review 

2019/20 

 

Suggested by: 
 
 

 

Issue to be looked into: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Why I think we need to look at this: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

What would I like to see come out of such a review: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item No 5 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

GROWTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
THURSDAY AT 1:00 PM 

 
Chair Cll Carolyn Renwick      Vice Chair Cll Anthony Hutchinson 

 
MEETING 
DATE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
SCRUTINY 
ACTIVITY 
 

 
WHAT IT WILL COVER  

 
UPDATE/COMMENTS 

13th June, 2019 Remit of the Committee   Briefing on Scrutiny: 

- Scene setting  
- The terms of reference for the 

Committee 
- How the Committee operates, ways of 

working – Discussion 

Committee Members /    
Sue Veerman -Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 

 Selection of Scrutiny Review 
Topic 

Review  To consider suggestions for review and 
select a topic for the Scrutiny Review    

             

 Consider what we want to look at 

 

 Consider stakeholders who we want to see 

 

Committee Members 

 Draft Work Programme  Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the draft work programme for 
the year and any suggested items for 
inclusion 

Committee Members/ Sue 
Veerman - Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager 

A
g

e
n
d

a
 Ite

m
 N

o
 6

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

 

 Growth Summary 2018/19 Monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Growth Performance 

Indicators 

Amar Bashir – 
Improvement Officer 
 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the list of key decisions Sue Veerman- Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 

 

18th July, 2019   Scrutiny Review Monitor and 
challenge 

 Scene setting 
 

 Approval of Project Plan and timetable 
 

 Drafting of questions 
 
 

Lead Officer – 
 
Committee 
 
Committee 
 

 
 
 

Update on Devolution/ LEPs 
Or General Growth update 
tbc 

Monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider an update from the Chief 
Executive 

 
 

 

 Scrutiny Review  Monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Cabinets response to the 
review of Business Centres and Industrial 
Units  

 
 

 

 Item to be identified by 
Committee 
 
 

   

 List of key decisions Consultee,  To consider the list of key decisions Sue Veerman 

P
age 16



 

 

monitor and 
challenge 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager 

 Scrutiny Work Programme Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work 
programme 

 
 

Sue Veerman 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager 
 

26th 
September, 
2019 

  
 
 

Interviews: 

 1:00 pm  
 

 1:30 pm  
 

 2:00 pm  
 

 2:30 pm  

 

 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 

 To consider the list of key decisions 
 

Sue Veerman 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager 

 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work 
programme 

  

Sue Veerman 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager 
 

P
age 17



 

 

14th November, 
2019 

Scrutiny Review Review Interviews: 

 1:00 pm  
 

 1:30 pm  
 

 2:00 pm  
 

 2:30 pm  

 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 


[...]
en Fairfax – Planning 
Policy Manager 
 

 Monitoring of O&S 
recommendations  

Monitor  To monitor the implementation of previous 
committee and review recommendations 

 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 
 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the list of key decisions 
 
 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 
 

 Scrutiny Work Programme Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider whether the Committees’ work 
programme has been completed at year 
end 

 

Sue Veerman - Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager 

 

P
age 20



1 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council - Growth Summary – 2018/19 Outturn 

Unlocking Our Growth Potential  

In 2014 the Council committed to a strategy to focus on unlocking the potential to deliver growth for the district. Through the Growth Strategy 

and the Corporate Plan 2015-2019 the Council set out its ambition to create a sustainable high performing economy. The Council 

established three strategic priorities to unlock our growth potential. A summary of the progress against these priorities for 2018/19 (October 

to March 2019) is as follows:   

1. Supporting Enterprise: maintaining and growing the business base 

 The Council continues to work closely with the Growth Hubs and signposts businesses to the many business support related 
growth hub offers. We also run business networks across the district to help local businesses engage with and access the key 
staff from the Growth Hubs. Also run own eventbrite page to help put on local business support events and continue to 
promote the Growth Hub through the Council magazine, the NEWS. 

 All businesses on Callywhite Lane Industrial Estate Dronfield, and Coney Green Clay Cross (approximately 60 in total) have 
been informed of the proposal for the establishment of a North Derbyshire Manufacturing Zone in those areas. 

 A total of 13 businesses across the district supported with a range of issues including developmen
[...]
d. Claimants declare that they are out of work, capable of, 
available for and actively seeking work during the week in which the claim is 
made. 
 
Under Universal Credit a broader span of claimants are required to look for work 
than under Jobseeker's Allowance. As Universal Credit Full Service is rolled out 
in particular areas, the number of people recorded as being on the Claimant 
Count is therefore likely to rise. 

P
age 26



7 
 

 

 

Exceptions  

Achieve an increase of £950,000 in additional New Homes Bonus 
from the government by March 2019 (CP) 

Q4 The additional amount of NHB being received in 2018/19 is 
£71,220. 
 
£105,333 = 2015/16 
£524,259 = 2016/17 
£219,479 = 2017/18 
£71,220 = 2018/19 
 
Cumulative for the corporate plan period = £920,291 

 

Through the Private Rented Sector Leasing Scheme deliver 5 
additional units of affordable housing each year (CP) 

Q4 Apr 2019 - Action Housing are looking at developing a former 
hotel into 13 apartments. Once the terms have been agreed with 
the owner, work should start within the next 6 months. 
 
To date 3 empty properties have been brought back into use 
through the scheme - 1 in Q1 (18/19), 1 in Q2 (18/19) and 1 in Q3 
(18/19).  
 
The Council will continue to work with Action Housing to promote 
this scheme to landlords and owners of empty properties. 

Corporate plan actuals: 
2015/16 – 0 
2016/17 – 0 
2017/18 – 1 
2018/19 - 3  
 

 

P
age 27



8 
 

 

 

Bring 20 empty properties per year back into use by March 2019 
(CP) 

12 properties were brought back into use during 2018/19 
 
Q4 Apr 2019 Action Housing and the Council have continued to 
promote the Sustainable Tenancy project which has resulted in a 
further empty property being brought back into use. Action Housing 
are in talks with the owner of an empty hotel in Eckington, to 
potentially convert it into 13 apartments. 
 
The Council launched an empty property programme back in 
January - in partnership with E.ON - to help owners bring their 
empty properties back into use. E.ON have received 11 empty 
property referrals to date and it is expected that these will be 
brought back into reoccupation by the end of 2019. It is also 
anticipated that this number will increase as we continue to promote 
the scheme. The scheme is a pilot and NEDDC are the first Council 
in the UK that have entered into partnership with E.ON - this has 
drawn widespread attention from other authorities around the UK 
who are keen to emulate our success.  
 
The Council have written out to all of the owners of long term empty 
properties to promote the E.ON empty property scheme and also to 
see if there are other ways in which we can help and to understand 
the reasons why properties are empty. To date, 50% of owners 
across the District have responded to us, which is a much higher 
response rate than other Councils who have rates as low as 4%. 
This exercise has also helped to make us aware of properties that 
are occupied, where the owners have failed to notify Council Tax - 
so far this has resulted in 21 properties now being registered as 
occupied, which will help to reduce the overall number that we have 
to report on and will hopefully increase the amount the Council 
receives in New Homes Bonus. To date, 12 long term empty 

P
age 28



9 
 

properties have been brought back into use - in 2018/19 - through 
intervention from the empty property officer. 
 
2 Landlord events have been held recently which have involved 
presentations from the Fire Service and the DWP that focus on 
different subjects that affect landlords. The events have been well 
received by landlords as feedback indicates that they are a useful 
way to receive legislation updates and to share best practice with 
other landlords and Council Officers.  
Corporate plan actuals: 
2015/16 – 5 properties 
2016/17 – 0 
2017/18 – 1 
2018/19 – 12 (19/20 Target – 10 empty properties) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 P
age 29



10 
 

 

 

 

 


[...]
rs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 
 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 

are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment. 

 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 

prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

_______________  
 

 
 
Key Decision Issue 85 
(Cabinet 0605)2019/AJD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 39


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Remit of Committee
	5 Selection of Scrutiny Review Topic
	6 Draft Work Programme
	7 NEDDC Growth Summary Report 2018/19
	8 List of Key Decisions - Issue No 85



Minutes of the meeting


1 

GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 13 JUNE 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Carolyn Renwick (Chair)  
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Stephen Clough Councillor John Funnell 
Councillor Lee Hartshorne Councillor Nick Whitehead 
 
Also Present: 
 
A Bashir – Improvement Officer  
A Maher - Senior Governance Officer  
S Veerman - Overview and Scrutiny Manager  
 
42 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barry and S Cornwell. 
 

43 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
  
No declarations were received at the meeting.  
 

44 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee 
held on 11 April 2019 were noted.  
 

45 Remit of Committee 
 
The Committee considered the overall Terms of Reference of the Council’s 
Scrutiny Committees and specific remit of the Growth Scrutiny Committee.  In 
particular, they considered its responsibilities for scrutinising functions relating to:- 
 

 Local Enterprise Partnership and Combined Authorities; 

 Business/Economy; 

 Economic Development Regeneration; 

 Asset Management; 

 Planning; 

 Tourism; 

 Partnerships; 

 Strategic Housing – Housing Strategy. 
 
In this context, the Overview and Scrutiny Manager gave a presentation to the 



2 

Committee to help Members understand the role of Scrutiny, so that Committee 
could determine better what issues they may want to focus on over the next year.  
As part of her presentation, she gave examples of previous investigations carried 
out by the Committee.  The Officer also explained the different ways in which the 
Scrutiny Committees could scrutinise issues, such as carrying out in-depth 
reviews as well as shorter, ‘spotlight’ reviews on specific topics.  In addition, 
Members heard about how Scrutiny can hold the Cabinet and other decision 
makers to account and how it helps to monitor service performance.   
 
Members thanked the officer for her presentation.  
 
RESOLVED – That Committee notes the remit of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees and specifically the remit of the Growth Scrutiny Committee.  
 

46 Selection of Scrutiny Review Topic 
 
Committee identified and discussed a wide range of topics which the Committee 
might want to scrutinise over the next Municipal Year.  Members felt that they 
would benefit from further discussion with Council Officers and those responsible 
for managing relevant external programmes and organisations, so that they could 
understand better the issues involved before deciding what issues they wanted to 
review.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the relevant Council and other officers attend the next meeting of the 

Committee to discuss with Members:- 
 

(a) Housing – and in particular the use of Section 106 funds; from housing 
developments and supporting infrastructure provision for 
developments; 

(b) Town Centre Regeneration; 
(c)  Business Support; 
(d) The Council’s Transformation Agenda; 
(e) The operation of the D2N2 Partnership; 
(f) Leisure Facilities; 
(g) Joint Ventures. 

 
(2) That if appropriate, following on from these discussions, Committee 

determine what scrutiny review topics it wishes to include in its Work 
Programme for the year.  

 
47 Draft Work Programme 

 
Members considered the initial draft of the Work Programme.   This set out the 
standing items that would be brought to Committee.  It also suggested the 
possible dates for undertaking scrutiny review work.   
 
RESOLVED – That Committee notes its draft Work Programme.  
 
 
 



3 

48 NEDDC Growth Summary Report 2018/19 
 
Committee considered the Growth Summary Report for 2018/19.  They were 
assisted in this by the Improvement Officer – Performance.  He reminded 
Members that in 2014 the Council had committed to a strategy to focus on 
unlocking the potential to deliver growth for the District.  The Growth Strategy, 
along with the Corporate Plan, set out the Council’s ambitions to create a 
sustainable high performing economy for the District.   
 
The report set out the summary of progress towards achieving these ambitions 
achieved during the latter half of the 2018/19 financial year.    
 
There was a wide ranging discussion about what had been achieved.  During this 
discussion, specific mention was made of the Council’s business support 
arrangements, the support which the District had received from the European 
Union ‘LEADER Programme’, business growth and the Council’s partnership with 
E-On to bring empty private properties back into use as homes.  
 
Committee considered the detailed outturn figures against the Growth Strategy 
Performance Indicators.   The Officer explained to Members how the performance 
information is collated and the on-line system which is used to do this.  
 
Members noted that the District performed better on dealing with planning 
applications than the target figure.  Members also noted that the ‘out of work 
benefits claimants’ count’ in the District was lower than for the East Midlands and 
Great Britain as a whole.  Committee welcomed this and discussed the possible 
reasons for it.   
 
RESOLVED – The Committee notes the North East Derbyshire District Council 
Growth Summary Report 2018/19. 
 

49 List of Key Decisions - Issue No 85 
 
The Committee considered Issue No 85 of the List of Key Decisions which set out 
the major decisions being taken over the next few months.   Members noted that 
the list of key decisions was likely to change in order to better reflect the priorities 
of the new administration as they emerged.   
 
RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions No 86 be noted.  
 

50 Additional Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

51 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Growth Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to take place on 
18 July 2019. 
 
 


